 Worldwide Manufacturer of Gas Detection Solutions
GMA 200-MT
Operations Manual
1194 Oak Valley Dr, Ste 20, Ann Arbor MI 48108 USA
(800) 959-0329 • (734) 769-0573 • www.goodforgas.com
Table of Contents              Page
INTRODUCTION           2
For your safety          2

15
Technical data
Type designation: GMA 200-MT6 GMA 200-MT16
Display & control elements 2.2" graphical display and 5 buttons
 15 status LEDs for alarms, operating and relay statuses
Ambient conditions
For storage: -13..+140°F / -25..+60 °C | 0..99 % RH  (recommended 0...+86°F / +30 °C)
For operation: -4..+122°F / -20..+50 °C | 0..99 % RH
Site of installation : in a control cabinet or in a wall housing up to a height of 6,500 feet / 2,000 m
above sea level
Power supply
Operational voltage: 24 V DC (20-30 V DC  permissible)
24 V DC (20-30 V DC  permissible)
Power consumption: max. 5 W (without transmitter) max. 5 W
 max. 30 W (with transmitters)
Fuses: F1= T 500 mA (for GMA200)
 F2= M 1 A (for transmitter) F1= T 500mA
Transmitter connections
Supply: 24 V DC (20-30 V DC see above) not possible
 6x  150 mA or Itotal= 900 mA  with
other configuration
Analog signals IN: 6x  4-20 mA or 0.2-1 mA 16x  4-20 mA or 0.2-1 mA
 (resistance approx. 50..100 .,  Imax= 70 mA permanently / 500 mA temporarily)
Digital signals TRM Bus 1+2: RS485; half-duplex; max. 38,400 Baud
RS485 connections
TRM Bus 1+2: RS485; half-duplex; max. 38,400 Baud  (for GMA 200 relay modules only)
GMA Bus: RS485; half-duplex; galvanically isolated; max. 230,400 Baud (for GMA 200
relay modules, control center, PC, PLC or Gateway)
Relay outputs
Contacts: 8 relays each with a normally open contact
Contact rating: 3 A / 250 V AC  or  3 A / 30 V DC
Insulation distances: Basic insulation between the relays: 1&2, 3&4, 5&6, 7&8
Double insulation between the relays: 2&3, 4&5, 6&7
Analog outputs
OUT 1+2: 4-20 mA  (resistance max. 560 .)
Alarm acknowledgement inputs
Reset 1+2: 0-3 V DC  (alarm acknowledgement occurs at contact with GND;  UMAX= 30 V
DC)
USB connection Mini USB port for device configuration via PC
Housing
Attachment: on mounting rail TS35 according to DIN 60715
Protection class: IP20
Material: Plastic
Weight: approximately 13 oz. / 370 g
Dimensions: 6.4 x 3.8189 x 2.4409 inches / 162 x 97 x 62 mm  (W x H x D)
Connection cables
Terminal blocks: 0.8..2.5 mm2 cross section
Cable: 2-4-wire  0.5-1.5 mm2  LiYY, NYM (for GMA 200 supply – 18 GA)
 2-4-wire  0.5-1.5 mm2  LiYY, LiYCY (for transmitte r – 16-20 GA)
 2-wire  1 x 2 x 0.22 mm2  BUS-LD (for GMA Bus with a length >33’ / 10 m –
16-18 GA)
Approvals/Tests
Electromagnetic Compatibility:
Electrical safety:
Functional safety:
Functional safety:
Metrological suitability:
EN 50270:2015 (interference emission: type class I, interference immunity: type class II)
EN 61010-1:2010 (Pollution degree 2, overvoltage category III for relay contacts)
EN 50402:2017; IEC 61508-1 to -7:2010 (SIL2/SC3)
EN 50271:2018; EN 62061:2016; ISO 13849-1:2015
EN 60079-29-1:2016 (EX); EN 50104:2010 (OX); EN 45544-1/-2/-3:2015 (TOX)
16
17
18
19
GfG Instrumentation, Inc.
1194 Oak Valley Dr.
Suite 20
Ann Arbor, MI 48108